Lucia Simao

From: Naomi Kitahara

Sent: Sunday, July 10, 2011 10:05 AM

To: Maria Palermo; Jonathan Ng; Lucia Simao

Cec: Amat O Kebbeh; Darshak Shah; Nuno Queiros; Jocelyn Mason; Lucia Simao; Salva
Mahanjane; Leoncie Bucyana; Mariam Sissoko; Antoine Khoury; Papz Tandia; Musa
Saine

Subject: RE: Mozambigue: Request for removal of project 00047049 from 2010 NEX audit plan

hank you for your message and looking into this issue. We will have close eyes for 82797 for the audi

Naomi Kitahara

UNDP Deputy Resident Representative (Programme)
Av Kenneth Kaunda 931, Maputo, Mozambique

(Tel) +258 21 48 14 12

(Fax) +258 21 49 16 91

From: Maria Palermo
Sent: Friday, July 08, 2011 6:12 PM
To: Naomi Kitahara; Jonathan Ng; Lucia Simao

Cc: Amat O Kebbeh; Darshak Shah; Nuno Queiros; Jocelyn Mason; Lucia Simao; Salva Mahanjane; Leoncie Bucyana;

Mariam Sissoko; Antoine Khoury; Papa Tandia; Musa Saine
Subject: RE: Mozambique: Request for removal of project 00047049 from 2010 NEX audit plan

We have taken into account the actions taken by your office to reverse the FY
credit project 62797 FY2011 expenditure; therefore, the FY2010 audit plan ha

n i\J
=]
.
L

J 0
o
41
3
o
D
[%,]

(" =

—
3

=

5 =
£,
[+
f"!
P"
"‘:
h
g )
~
P

As per your indication, we will be expecting the audit of the expenditures credited to project 62797 for the NIM
audit exercise covering FY2011 expenditures.

Thank yvou and best regards,

From: Naomi Kitahara

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2011 6:20 AM

To: Jonathan Ng; Lucia Simao

Cc: Maria Palermo; Amat O Kebbeh; Darshak Shah; Nuno Queiros; Jocelyn Mason; Lucia Simao; Salva Mahanjane;
Leoncie Bucyana; Mariam Sissoko

Subject: RE: Mozambique: Request for removal of project 00047049 from 2010 NEX audit plan




Best regards.
Naomi

Naomi Kitahara

UNDP Deputy Resident Represeniative (Programme)
Av Kenneth Kaunda 831, Maputo, Mozambigue

(Tel) +258 21 48 14 12

(Fax) +258 21 49 16 81

@ o = @ https partneragencaes org _ v - /M v A
File Edt “iew Favarites Tools Help
Co gle ¥ j} Search = More >
7 windows Live "+ What'sNew Profle  Mal Photos Calendar MSN  Shar
Favorites =3 @Regular Entry & v & FreeHotmail & o
&.Create,fUpdate Journal Entries ’t} h
’. Atla SFmance
=
| :
1 - :j 3 *
| Unit  UNDP1 JournallD: 0303030452 Date:  27/08:2011 *Process: dit el
Templats List  Search Criteris Errors Only Liner 19
| 1 UNDF"I uzD Q 74525 [MCZ 37514 2£803 [0z
: z LMNDPA Ush Q. =103E [0Z 37512 32802
' c} UNDP1 Usp G 7es28 G 04000 228032 IACZ1
& UHDP1 UzD Q. 1035 HQZ 37812 22803
= UMDP1  USD Q. 15100 [M0Z  2781¢
3 UMDP1  USD Q 15100 [40Z 200

1.1:9.223.99

117022800

S Return ic ear“l‘[ =] tistity ‘ o Betfresh




From: Jonathan Ng

Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2011 7:06 PM

To: Naomi Kitahara; Lucia Simao

Cc: Maria Palermo; Amat O Kebbeh; Darshak Shah; Nuno Queiros; Jocelyn Mason
Subject: Mozambique: Request for removal of project 00047049 from 2010 NEX audit plan

. _ .
Dear Naomi
. Ly PR

We spoke briefly. Here is what I found and b -«‘ﬂ;ed on my follow up c1s<.‘;~,':1'w“ with _\, aria Palermo (OA
tain steps req uired from your ] e to remove the

\n hat happened
) UNDP Mozambique issued first GLJE (0003554468) in Sep 2010 I‘" W "’\“f*’} posted to I"“ \_X
‘o"o?cci 47049 which has 1 i ive i : I i

ecently and hence it appeared in the CDI he NEX audit plan was derived.

(2) U.\IL)P Mozambique subsequently issued a second GLJE (GO
the first GLJE. However this reversal cannot be reflected in the .
the changes will be reflected in the next quarterly cycle of CD}

ntil

-4} on that reverses the entries in

0 CDR (books have been closed) but

What UNDP Mozambique .Leeds to do/provide to OAI

(1) Please ensure that the second GLIJE (0003930454) is approved accordingly in Atlas and please provi ide a
screen shot as evidence that the GLJE reversal has been “approved and “posted”. You will note from the
attached screen shot that the su.,onc GLJE has been accepted as “V™ or valid in Atlas but needs to be
approved before it is “posted™.

(2) D1a:=asc provide information about the project that has been ev =1tuai'§y credit- i the amount of $1.16m and

e related journal entry information (if an\f} OAI would need t v if this other projectis a
N::}u?\lﬂ\/ or a non NEX/NIM project and if so, whether it is subj i 1e 2010 or 2011 NEX audit.

Maria: We spoke briefly. [ would appreciate your assistance hern the evidence provid
confirmation of the removal of the NEX project 47049 would be in to ensure that the record is
corrected (i.e. there is no outstanding NEX audit report from Moghmb.v“ office for the 2010 NEX

From: Naomi Kitahara

Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2011 11:34 AM

To: Darshak Shah

Cc: Papa Tandia; Musa Saine; Maria Palermo; Mariam Sissoko; Jocelyn Mason; Mariia Matsepa; Lucia Simao; Helio
Sixpence; Leoncie Bucyana; Salva Mahanjane

Subject:

Dear Darshak,
Greetings from Maputo - We hope all is well with you.

We are writing to you as advised by OAIl Johannesburg on the pending issue of NIM/NGO audit of 2010 expenditures
for Mozambique. We have submitted all audit reports on time this year (with a subsantially reduced number of
qualifications), but one item has been pending because of the expenditures in the amount of $1,1€5,696 done
erroneously by our office in 2010, with the objective of trying to clear cost-sharing deficits. We discovered this
problem only during the NIM/NGO audit process - the final CDR unfortunately included these erroneous charges.

As advised by Atlas help desk (please attached an email correspondence), we have been trying to cancel this through
GLGE - at the moment, the system is giving us an error (please see attached a scanned print-out). but we are working
on it with support from the help desk.



We are concerned that this will keep Mozambigque in the list of countries which have not completed the 2010 audit.
We are wondering if with the attached action undertaken, the item can be removed from the audit list, so that we can
conclude the NIM/NGO audit exercise for Mozambique. We would be grateful for your advice on this issue please.

Best regards.
Naomi.

Naomi Kitahara

UNDP Deputy Resident Represeniative (Programme)
Av Kenneth Kaunda 931, Mapuic, Mozambique

(Tel) +258 2148 14 12

(Fax) +258 21 49 16 91



United Nations Development Programme

7 June 2011
Dear Saineg,

Subject: Erronecus Expenses mentioned in the Combined Delivery Report of the
Project N°00047049

I refer to the expenses of US51,161,164.00 mentionad in the CDR of the project M° 00047048.
After closely looking into this issue, it has been found that this amount was erroneously reversed as
expenditures while what was intended was to correct a cost-sharing deficit.

A reversal of this cost sharing deficit of GUE #3554468; Fund code # 37614 and donor code
80296 took place, and what should have been credited through this operation seems to have been
debited i.e. entered as an expense (account 74525). No actus! expenditures were incurred against this
project since 2006. This operation has generated an erroneous expense in the Combined Delivery
Report.

For more clarification please see the following documentation which shows all history of this
ameunt and respective journal entries in ATLAS.

We hope that these justifications serve to clarify this issue and we remain available for further
clarifications if needed

With best regards

Yours sincerely,

Deputy Resident Representative
{Programme)

Mr. Musa Saine

Audit Specialist

Regional Bureau for Africa
UNDP New York

Cc: Ms. Mariz Palermo, Chief, National Implementation Unit, OAl

Av. Kennetr Kaunda 221/931 — P.O. Box 4595 - Maputo — Mozambigue - Telephone +258 (0) 1 481400
E-Mail: registry.mz@undp.org URL: www.undp.org.mz - Fax: +258 (0) 1481891



_ucia Simao

“rom: Catherine Maszaka

Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2010 10:29 AM

{+H Luciz Simao

ks Naomi Kitahara; Eunice Mucache

Subject: RE: TF Mine Action, Fund 37614 (-1,162,946 USS)
Attachments: cs deficits.xls

Jear Lucig,

Slease find attached the spreadsheet on cost sharing deficits as discussed.
3ast regards,
Catherine

"rom: Lucia Simao

Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2010 S:47 AM

Fo: Catherine Masaka

Cc: Naomi Kitahara; Eunice Mucache

Subject: TF Mine Action, Fund 37614 (-1,162,946 US$)

Dear Ms. Masaka,

just identified the project related to this Trust Fund which was stated as “closed” in the system. | have updated it. |
am kindly requesting you to send me the spreadsheet you show me so | ¢can find what measures needed to be done.
The project has a positive balance of US$ 1,161,164 from the United Nations Donor so 1 think it is only to know how
we can reverse it to cerrect the deficit.

Thank you,
Lucia



00'¥8081 000 000 00°0 00°%808I 00 #8081 000 00°0 00'¥B08L 000 SO HO LPLO0IsIBUNEd - Ndl GP0OGS  MNVIE ZOW Vad 0L0Z/8t/z oioe/
00°/6¥8GLL= 000 00°0 00°0 00°24V8G)L- 00°25¥851L 000 000 0070 00°2608611- 14 LSNYL SNYTE) SUIN ZOW 41 P19/€  SINVIG ZOW Ve 0L0Z/81HL 010¢/
00'eESY- 000 000 Q00 00'ZESY- 00'eesy- 000 000 00°€b- 00°68VY- VHTISNEL  0G200) 9UIN ZOW 41 928 MNVIE ZOW vad 0L0e/8L/L oLoes
000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 SO HO MNVIE 0D swwesbold 0000 MNYIE ZOW vad 0L0¢/8L/L 0102/
00198 000 Q00 0D'0 00°)OE 00'lee 00'0 000 00'}9E 000 SOTHO 0620000 swwesold 0000€  MNVIE ZOW V&Y 0L0Z/8LIL oLoes
00’0 00°0 000 000 000 000 00'0  00°C 00°000£12- 00°000LLC SOMO 0220000 dwweibold 00008 MNVTE ZOW vad 0L02/84/L oLoe!
00°0000¥ 00°0 000 00'0 00'0000¥ 00'0000Y 00’0 000 00°0 00°0000% SO MO 2110000 swwelbold Q0008  MNVIE ZOW vaY §L0e/8l/L oLoe!
0072666} 000 000 000 00°LB6S) 0016651 000 0070 00°0 0026661 SOTHO 8200000 swweifold 0000€  MNVIE ZOW vaM 0L0Z/8L/L oloe!
00'gLoe 00'0 00°0 000 00'GLOE 00’8108 00°0 000 00'BLOE 000 SOHO  LP000 00 swweibold 000 MINVIE ZOW VaY 0L0Z/8LI/ 0Loe!
0029104 000 000 00°0 0Q0°29L0L o0'zoloL 000 0070 00'vevy 00°8€LS 1471SNYL 06200810~ 411 HdD 04692  MNVIE ZOW VEY 01L02/8L/L oLoci
00°L1¥e 0070 00°0 000 00°LLPE 00°LLve 000 000 00°L\VE 000 4 LSNHL 06200400 =411 ¥dD 09692  MNvId ZOW vad 01L02/81/L oLozs
00'¢eLe 00°C 000 000 0Q0ELE ooeLe 000 000 000 0o'ele 147ISNYL MNVIGI0 A0 DQ 4LL 00402 MiNVIE ZOW vad 0L0e/8L/L Loz
00'eet- 000 000 000 0O0'ECh- 00°€eL- 000 000 008 00'6Z1- | 1SNML 0820030 A0 OA 4Ll 00202 YMNVIE ZOW vad 0L0Z/8L/L 01021

nD leg Bujsojo|[uesy|paxaluooufing jeg Buedollesd feq Buisojofjsuesy pdxal| Avid awooull jeg a:_.gmn_o_v:. 41/89| Ecoc_;.. .

sosaq  pun|

1waloidl) sadojoiboy]| uoneasplisy pode

091 |peus iso



fEAGICAY | Si000t) | Gjjo) | 80U

PPy ”_ x.mm‘cwm“_ i _w E__QZ . _ _.ﬁu:m_.mmw or. r.:._.:wm .._q , _\n____zww ..‘“ .

B e R NG TRINGS) 2ADY| DJRID0DN) JON O(] [BSIOAdy|

17 RIONN 7 ASN sHejod) Aouaing

18P0 UopoBsURLL

snjels a)ajtlileau] [eUINOr 3ARg 188819 (RUINOf

:eq aqy tedA) 3rs

‘pouad LIRGUINY aoualajay
0L0e :apap (29514 1691n0G,

Anuz Bunsnipy wabpo
sau|y ajelauasy oy :dnodg) 1ebpen,
0620 #0p02 Jouop o Jed pue

V1LO/E40p00 pun4 'C061G /#3019 JO [esianay 3l - suoyap Bupeys 1500 Jo jesianay iuopdpaseq Buo
0L02/60/El  eeq 89PFGGE000 i fewanop LJONN suun

[eaoiddy s1013 s|ejoL saul Japeay
| g oZGISNG | diori | moptiipg men

1Jo | odeg Anuy jewna



weeuoad |
GHIGLG0 b
WOOC000 4
WEC00aT |
L0000’

oG &

A U ERLING

VoLNg

SEONN 00 ¢85
ILONT T
WHCKD 00 285
IBONN COESP

LN SOFSLDLTL

JONN 00 V0L L

ELT ey pinaty |
1

G314 9) Ry [EREIGES

1Jo | 93eq

L]
G311
asn
18
azn

osn

Aang

FER]

PBLE

I pLn g

20w

20w

{1t ian
ey

weINT

befingy

oy no }

TS0

EHE0T

BGLOD

__E.nu_

iRt
b0 2

Rzl It

ey oay|  Gmsawanny  A0GRED  aeA[owmeg| FOALY

| smieig apng

1€ e

e
BAIRLDY LR VTN EOE3E
iese
IAUADY  BROLHOED | eoest
nenoy! wdow| ASNOD, oW

oL eurk
(eiop ER3

D0ChD leli)
wiE  ZOW
v dod
Sudal ri k)
YIBIE Pl
PREE riy
P
A slongy
1980300,

T aves
arRren s
g [ ek
spjol
[l L] LegNn ]
[21EH) usp O g
SE0IE cen eI L 1l
5264 oSt id3NA € _
SL0IS asn [ 2z
S260L s LagNn I
ré:L a4LpIILE gy g !.,__ naas
soury |
| FUEETTH
LBz e UOyEEC0C0  guieminep  LdUND W

[eamddy  sisag

SA00 S0ULT iopre.

se|1y

soLusy jeuanog oyepdn/eeat;



rLucia Simao

'O Emmanuel Hatangimana

2nt: Friday, October 08, 2010 8:58 AM

v Dmitri Katelevsky

G Lucia Simao; Olagbemide Brainerd

sbject: FW: RE: TF Mine Action, Fund 37614 (-1,162,946 USS) - Project MOZ10 - 47049 fund
code 37604

ttachments: FUND CODE 37614 AAA XIs

car Dmitri,

spe you are doing well. We are trying to clear the cost sharing deficits for MOZ10. While trying to analyse the
nount on the above fund code (37604), I got a ot of useful information/guidance from you to Madam Lucia.

is particular fund code # 37604 is showing a total deficit of USD 1,162,989.00 (USD 1,158,457 at Project and fund
vel - both codes are blank) and ancther USD 4,532.00 deficit at project level (Project code is missing).

e would like to correct the entries as specified in my email to Lucia of 07 October 2010 below. The record that
ems to be causing this deficit looks to be GLIE 75:3C3 whose charge was debited on account cede 15100 and a
edit of the same amount entered on account code 74515. I am of the view that we reverse this very GLIE. But
sfore I do this, I am wanted to get your comment as to what was the purpose of this particular GLIE - in case you
2d a look at it before it was finalised. Also I thought account code 15100 is not @ normal account code to be
sed/charged at CO level hence the need for a reversal.

e have already revised the project and are ready to proceed as suggested above and in the email below.

sur views before we proceed will be highly appreciated

hank you.

mmanuel,
Jrrently in Maputo CO.

roms: Emmanuel Hatangimana

ent: 07 October 2010 10:28

a: Lucia Simao

c: Olagbemide Brainerd; Naomi Kitahara; Jocelyn Mason
ubject: RE: RE: TF Mine Action, Fund 37614 (-1,162,946 US$)

ear Lucia,

hank you for the information which has been very useful - see aiso an extract of the fund code generated from Atlas
I am not sure if I understand the use/value of GLIE#751903 - was it meant to return funds te the donor?

o correct the current CS problem on this fund, we need to:

. Revise project #47049 to bring the available ASL of USD 1,161,164 to be accessible/chargeable

. We will then create another GLIE to correct the current problem as follows:

) Credit fund code 37614 with USD 1,258,457, leaving PROJECT and DONCR codes 3LANK as is the current situation

) Debit the same fund code with the same amount. In this line include full COAs where funds (in the budget revision
ade above) will be sitting.

. Credit fund code 37614 and donor code 253 with USD 4.532.00 leaving the project ID BLANK
. Debit the amount in 3 above charging full COAs of the project that will have been revisied under fund code 37614.

here might be a need for a senior Manager to override the GLIE as some of the lines will be with incomplete COAs
Sroject and/ donor codes in some lines will be intentionally left out)
1



Ecia Simao

om: Emmanuei Hatangimana 2
nt: Thursday, October 07, 2010 9:28 AM VA ) 7 j _
: Lucia Simao ﬁ’f ol ) é\,

e Olagbemide Brainerd; Naomi Kitahara; Jocelyn Mason

bject: RE: RE: TF Mine Action, Fund 37614 (1,162,846 US$) i s e
:2chments: FUND CODE 37614 AAA Xis BD N

ar Lucia,

ank you for the information which has been very useful - see also an extract of the fund code generated from Atlas
am not sure if I understand the use/value of GLIE#751903 - was it meant o return funds to the dorior?

correct the current CS probiem on this fund, we need to:
Revise project #47049 to bring the available ASL of USD 1,161,164 to be accessible/chargeable

We will then create ancther GLIE to correct the current problem as follows:

Credit fund code 37614 with USD 1,158,457, leaving PROJECT 2n¢ DONCR coces BEANK as is the current situation
Debit the same fund code with the same amount. In this line include full COAs where fu nds (in the budget revision
2de above) will be sitting.

Credit fund code 37614 and denor code 250 with USD 4,532.00 leaving the project ID BLANK
Debit the amount in 3 above charging full COAs of the project that will have been revisied under fund code 37614.

lere might be a need for a senior Manager to override the GLIE as some of the lines will be with incornplete COAs
roject and/ denor codes in some lines will be intentionally left out)

1is will obviously resolve the cost sharing issues on this project - we can discuss further when you get time.
need be, we can even go back to Hqtrs.
1ank you,

nmanuel.

-om: Lucia Simao

ent: 06 October 2010 10:37

o: Emmanuel Hatangimana

c: Olagbemide Brainerd; Naomi Kitahara; Jocelyn Mason
ubject: RE: TF Mine Action, Fund 37614 (-1,162,946 uss)

ear Emmanuel,
lease find the spreadsheet related to the cost-sharing deficit of project 00047049.

ther documents | will give you by hand.
hank you for your collaboration

est regards,
ucia

icia Simao

rogramme Analyst

line Action & Small Arms

rises Prevention Recovery-Environment Unit
NDP - Mczambicue



Combined Delivery Report With Encumbrance

UN Development Programme Page 1 of 1
rtID:  ungl143a Run Time: 12-07-2011 16:07:55
tion Criteria :

tess Unit: MOZ10

d : Jan-Dec (2011)
ted Award Id : 00041305
ted Fund Code : 37614

ard Id : 00041305 Accelerated Demining Programme Period : Jan-Dec (2011)
ject #: 00047049 TF for Moz Mine Clearance - Co Impl. Partner : 02166 National Demining Institute
Location : Mozambique
| Govt Disb UNDP Disb UN Agencies Encumbrance Total Exp

d: 37614 (TF MOZ Mine Cirnce Prog)

74525 - Sundry 0.00 -1,161,164.00 0.00 0.00 -1,161,164.00
1l for Fund 37614 0.00 -1,161,164.00 0.00 0.00 -1,161,164.00
1l for Project : 00047049 0.00 -1,161,164.00 0.00 0.00 -1,161,164.00
ird Total : 0.00 -1,161,164.00 0.00 0.00 -1,161,164.00

ied By : Date :




Combined Delivery Report By Project

UN Development Programme Page 1 of 2
rt1D:  ungl143p Run Time: 06-06-2011 14:06:06
stion Criteria :

ness Unit: MOZ10

d : Jan-Dec (2010)
sted Award Id : 00041305
>ted Fund Code : ALL

-ted Dept. IDs : ALL

-ted Projects : 00047049

ard Id : 00041305 Accelerated Demining Programme Period : Jan-Dec (2010)
ject #: 00047049 TF for Moz Mine Clearance - Co Impl. Partner : 02166 National Demining Institute
Location : Mozambique
[ Govt Disb UNDP Disb UN Agencies Encumbrance __Total Exp

t: 35803 (Mozambique - Crisis Prv &Rcvry)
d : 04000 (TRAC (Lines 1.1.1 and 1.1.2))

74525 - Sundry 0.00 4,532.00 0.00 0.00 4,532.00
al for Fund 04000 0.00 4,532.00 0.00 0.00 4,532.00

d: 37614 (TF MOZ Mine Cirnce Prog)

74525 - Sundry 0.00 1,161,164.00 0.00 0.00 1,161,164.00
al for Fund 37614 0.00 1,161,164.00 0.00 0.00 1,161,164.00
al for Dept: 35803 0.00 1,165,696.00 0.00 0.00 1,165,696.00
al for Project : 00047049 0.00 1,165,696.00 0.00 0.00 1,165,696.00
ard Total : 0.00 1,165,696.00 0.00 0.00 1,165,696.00

1ed By : - Date :




